COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss. 				                BUILDING CODE APPEALS BOARD								    DOCKET NO.: 11-995
______________________________
 					)
Tzu Chi Foundation			)
Boston Service Center,		)
Appellant 		                        )
					)
v.					)
					)				 
City of Newton,            		)
Appellees		                        )
______________________________)

BOARD’S RULING ON APPEAL

Introduction

	This matter came before the State Building Code Appeals Board (“Board”) on appellant’s appeal filed pursuant to G.L. c.143, §100 and 780 CMR 122.1.  In accordance with 780 CMR 122.3, the appellant petitioned the Board to make a determination based on the Eighth Edition of the Massachusetts State Building Code (“Code”).  For the following reasons, the appellant is granted two variances from the Code’s egress requirements.

	The appellant requested the Board grant two variances based on existing hardships.  Craig Buttner appeared on behalf of the appellant and was duly sworn as a witness.  

Procedural History

The Board convened a public hearing on May 17, 2011, in accordance with G.L.c. 30A, §§10 & 11; G.L.c. 143, §100; 801 CMR 1.02; and 780 CMR 122.3.  All interested parties were provided an opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board.
	
Findings of Fact

	The Board bases the following findings upon the testimony presented at the hearing.  There is substantial evidence to support the following findings:

1. The property at issue is located at 15 Summer Street, Newton Upper Falls, MA.
2. The property is a church built in 1827.
3. The property is a historic building.
4. The property was purchased in 2007 by the Tzu Chi Foundation Boston Service Center. 
5. The property has been under renovation since the 2007 purchase.
6. The subject of this appeal is related to two specific renovations of the building.






Analysis

A.  Jurisdiction of the Board

There is no question that the Board has jurisdiction to hear this case. The governing statute provides that:
 
[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]Whoever is aggrieved by an interpretation, order, requirement, direction or failure to act by any state or local agency or any person or state or local agency charged with the administration or enforcement of the state building code or any of its rules and regulations, except any specialized codes as described in section ninety-six, may within forty-five days after the service of notice thereof appeal from such interpretation, order, requirement, direction, or failure to act to the appeals board.      G.L. c.143, §100.  

The issues giving rise to this matter directly implicate provisions of the Code.  As such, this Board has jurisdiction to decide this case pursuant to G.L. c. 143, §100.

B. State Building Code requirements

1.  1009.4.3 Winder Treads

The first issue is whether the appellant shall be granted a variance allowing the use of winder treads as a means of egress in a non-residential building.  Pursuant to Section 1009.4.3 of CMR 780, winder treads are not permitted as a means of egress unless used within a residential unit.  The spiral staircase at issue leads to a balcony.  The appellant testified the balcony will be closed to the public and will be used as a media control room.  Further testimony established that the rennovated stairway will be lightly trafficed as a result.  The appellant testified that prior to the renovations, winders were used to access the balcony, which is why winders were used to complete the renovation of the stairway to the balcony.  The appellant also testified that in order to bring this staircase into compliance with the Code, the exterior of the church would have to be altered, which, due to the building’s historic status, is not feasible.  The Board agreed that this is an existing hardship and noted the appellant improved the safety of the existing stairway using winders as part of the rennovation.

2.  1005.2 Door Encroachment 

The second issue is whether the appellant shall be granted a variance permitting a vertical wheelchair lift to block a path of egress.  Pursuant to Section 1005.2 of 780 CMR, “Doors opening into the path of egress travel shall not reduce the required width to less than one-half during the course of the swing. When fully open, the door shall not project more than seven inches (178 mm) into the required width.”   
According to the testimony of the appellant, the use of this particular path of egress is blocked by a wheelchair lift.  The appellant testified that the centrally located lift had to be constructed as is because of an exterior ledge that could not be altered.  The appellant testified that the door will remain locked when the lift is not in use, that the lift will remain at the lower level when it is not in use, and that usage of the lift is expected to be infrequent.  In addition, signs will be provided that state “Do Not Use Lift During Emergency” and signage will also direct any lift users to a ramp leading to the lower level in the event of an emergency.  Further testimony indicated that this is one of six means of egress from the building.  The Board agreed that there was an existing hardship; however, concerns were expressed about entirely blocking a path of egress. 

 

Conclusion

A motion was made by Jake Nunnemacher to grant a variance to 1009.4.3 allowing the use of winders in a non-residential building because of an existing hardship and because of the fact that use of the winders improved the safety of the stairway.  The motion unanimously passed.  A procedural motion was made by Jake Nunnemacher to grant a variance to Section 1009.9, not originally requested by the appellant.  This motion was made as an effort to prevent the appellant’s renovations from being tied up in the future.  This motion was seconded by Sandy MacLeod and was unanimously approved.  A second motion was made by Sandy MacLeod to grant a variance to Section 1005.2 allowing a means of egress to be blocked by a lift.  This was unanimously granted because of an existing hardship and because there are several other means of egress above and beyond what is required by the Code.
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_______________________ 	  _______________________   __________________
Brian Gale           		Alexander MacLeod		Doug Semple

Any person aggrieved by a decision of the State Building Code Appeals Board may appeal to Superior Court in accordance with G.L. c.30A, §14 within 30 days of receipt of this decision.


DATED:  June 3, 2011
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